I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2010 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 412-30 (LS)

Introduced by:

F. B. Aguon, Jr. T. C. Ada <u>V. Anthony Ada</u> F. F. Blas, Jr. E. J.B. Calvo B. J.F. Cruz J. V. Espaldon Judith P. Guthertz, DPA T. R. Muña Barnes Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr. v. c. pangelinan R. J. Respicio Telo Taitague Ray Tenorio Judith T. Won Pat, Ed. D.

Relative to recognizing and congratulating the FHP Health Center on the Grand Opening of the FHP Cancer Center, Guam's first cancer center, and to commending the professional staff and management of FHP for providing exceptional medical services and expertise to the people of Guam. 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN 2 GUÅHAN:

3 **WHEREAS**, the FHP Health Center, located at 548 South Marine Corps 4 Drive in *Tamuning*, Guam, is one of Micronesia's leading medical clinics, 5 integrating complete and optimized healthcare solutions under one trusted 6 family brand; and

7 WHEREAS, since it was established in 1973, FHP has blossomed to 8 encompass nine (9) Centers of Medical Care on Guam and Saipan, giving its 9 patients region-wide access to complete medical attention. These Centers 10 include Urgent Care, OB/GYN and Women's Care, Pediatrics, Adult 11 Medicine, Occupational Health, Radiology, and a Surgi-Center, as well as a 12 Pharmacy, Dental and Vision Center, and Home Health; and

13 WHEREAS, FHP employs a number of highly-trained, well-known and 14 respected doctors in the community, and uses modern technology and 15 equipment that supplements the entire gamut of medical services and 16 expertise the Center provides to its patients; and

WHEREAS, the FHP Cancer Center is a new and innovative addition to
the FHP Medical Center, and it will start providing treatment to cancer
patients beginning in August 2010; and

20 WHEREAS, as a leader in the medical community, the FHP Cancer 21 Center will be Guam's first cancer center embodied in multiple medical care 22 services all within a single campus; and

2

WHEREAS, guiding patients through their path to wellness, the FHP
 Cancer Center is operated by a U.S. board-certified Oncologist and oncology
 nurses trained at Cedars Sinai in Los Angeles, California; and

4 **WHEREAS**, situated in the FHP Cancer Center are on-site cancer 5 specific pharmacy support, on-site infusion, on-site CAT scans, on-site blood 6 tests and laboratory results for the convenience of its patients; and

7 WHEREAS, the FHP Cancer Center was also specifically designed to 8 convey a bright, sophisticated, home-like atmosphere, and it is furnished with 9 state-of-the-art infusion chairs, personal flat screen televisions, and décor that 10 gives off a soothing aura; and

WHEREAS, the FHP Cancer Center has partnered with the new Island
Cancer Center to provide state-of-the-art radiation oncology; now, therefore,
be it

14 **RESOLVED**, that *I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on 15 behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and commend the professional staff 16 and management of the FHP Health Center for providing excellent medical 17 services to our community, and does further congratulate them on the Grand 18 Opening of the FHP Cancer Center; and be it further

19 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary 20 attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter 21 transmitted to Rick Schnitzer, FHP Clinic Administrator; to Dr. Arnold Wax; 22 to M.J. Wolborsky and Jerry Caruso of the FHP Cancer Center; Joseph

- 1 Husslein, CEO and President of TakeCare; and to the Honorable Felix P.
- 2 Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 1st DAY OF JULY, 2010.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary